the business is an independently owned and operated business that is 

not dominant in its field of operation, the officers of which are domiciled 
in California, and which, together with affiliates, has 100 or fewer 
employees, and average annual gross receipts of fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000) or less over the previous three years;1 

1 See Public Contract Code § 2002(b)(2) and Government Code § 14835. 

2. the business meets the location requirements set forth below in 
paragraph II.B; and 

3. the business meets the active certification requirement set forth below